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Section 1

Valuation Report

A. Purpose of the Valuation

The purpose of the valuation is to determine the funded status of the plan as well as the
recommended cash contribution for the plan year. The information found in Section I1 of the
report has been developed for this purpose.

The ultimate cost of a pension plan is based primarily on the leve! of benefits promised by the
plan. The pension fund’s investment earnings serve to reduce the cost of plan benefits and
expenses. Thus, :

City’s ultimate _  benefits expenses investment _ employee

cost paid incurred retirn contributions

B. Contribution for 2014-2015 Fiscal Year

The City’s recommended contribution for the 2014-2015 fiscal year, determined from the July
1, 2013 actuarial valuation, is shown below. We have shown the recommended contribution for
the 2014-2015 fiscal year as a percentage of payroll, as well as an estimated dollar amount.

Recommended Recommentded
2014-2015 Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Fiscal Year
Contribution Confribution
(July 1, 2013 Valuation) {July 1, 2012 Valuation)
% of payroll $ in millions (est.} % of payroll  $ in millions {est.)
Police 44,08% $18.36 40.02% $16.91
Firefighters 30.14% $10.70 28.07% $8.82
Board of Education 9.92% $4.51 29.43% $3.86
Municipal Services 49.25% $12.97 45.89% $12.42
Library 23.94% $1.22 24.18% $1.19
Total $47.76 $43.20

Please sce Section 11, Exhibit A for the development of these figures.

The recommended City contribution is expressed as a percentage of the payroll for each of the
five groups of employees covered by the plan: Police, Firefighters, Board of Education,
Municipal Services, and Library. Under the cost method currently used by the MERF, the
annual coniribution is first developed as a flat dollar amount for each group and then converted
{o a percentage of payroll using an estimated payroll figure. Each of those percentages is then
applied against the actual payroll for each group for the fiscal year, to yield the actual dollar
amount of the cash conftribution required.

The dollar amount shown above is merely an estimate of the cash contribution required.
Importantly, while the percentages of payroll will not change because they are actuarially
determined, the dollar amount of the City’s actual required contribution will change -- upward
or downward -- depending on whether actual payrolis in the fiscal year are more, or less, than
currently estimated.
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Section |

Valuation Report
{continued)

As can be seen, the contributions as a percentage of payroll have increased from last year for all
groups except Library which remained relatively fevel. As a dollar amount, the estimated
contribution for fiscal year 2013-2014 was $43.2 million as shown in the July {, 2012 valuation,
determined based on a payroll estimate at that time of approximately $151.5 million (obtained
by projecting the payroll provided with the July 1, 2012 actuarial valuation to fiscal ycar 20 13-
2014 using the valuation’s assumed rate of salary increase). The 2014-2015 fiscal year
contribution represents an increase of approximately $4.6 million over that figure to $47.8
willion,

As is true each year, the change in the recommended contribution requirement from last year to
this year is the result of actual plan asset performance, as well as changes in liabilitics caused by
changes in the covered population and benefit provisions (where applicable). See Sections D
and E to follow for more detail regarding this yeat’s increase.

C. Funded Status

The funded status of the plan as of July 1, 2013 is summarized below. The figutes are prepared
in accordance with the requirements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, or
GASB, and are useful in accessing the heaith of the plan overall.

Specifically, the funded status is based on the smoothed (actuarial) value of assets used in the
valuation, as well as a measure of the plan’s liability known as the Actuarial Accrued Liability.
The Actuarial Accrued Liability is the liability for benefits expected to be paid from the plan for
inactive participants, as well as the liability for future expected benefit payments for active
participants. For actives, the liability measure includes the impact of assumed future salary
increases on projected benefits, but includes only that portion of their overall liability
attributable to services rendered as of the valuation date.

July 1, 2013
Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,258,182,000
Actuarial Value of Assets 963.269.000
Unfunded Status 294,913,000
Funded Percentage 76.6%

During the 2012-2013 fiscal year, the plan’s funded status dropped from 79.0% as of July 1,
2012 to 76.6% as of July 1, 2013, as detailed above. Despite the fact that the City fully funded
the recommended contribution for the year, asset growth did not keep pace with liability
growth, resulting in the decline in the funded status. This is primarily the result of the asset
losses on the smoothed (actuarial) value of assets discussed in Section D below. Changes in the
plan population and the resulting impact on plan liabilities partially offset these assets losses,
preventing an otherwise larger decline in funded status,

Even with a funded status of less than 100%, the plan is still in a healthy position with the
ability to pay benefits due at the current 76.6% level. It is not the intent of the plan’s funding
method to fully fund such shortfalls in just one year. Absent of other significant changes, such
underfunding will be eliminated over a period of years as it is spread into future contribution
requirements,
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Section 1

Valuation Report
(continued)

D. Plan Experience During Period Under Review

As discussed earlier, the recommended City contribution for the 2014-2015 fiscal year has
increased from last year by approximately $4.6 million based on estimates of payroil. This
increase is the net impact of annual plan asset and liability experience.

The primary reason for this $4.6 million increase is the continued recognition of the decline in
the capital markets that occurred within the 2008-2009 fiscal year, with the resulting loss of
market value of MERF assets during that period.

During 2012-2013, the market value of assets increased from $942.7. million to $969.9 million,
resulting in an asset return of approximately 8.4% over the period. In order to avoid dramatic
fluctuations in contribution requirements with large swings in the market, a “smoothed” or
“actuarial” value of assets is used to perform the valuation. This smoothed value recognizes the
difference between the expected return on the market value of assets and the actual return over a
5-year period at 20% per year.

As of July 1, 2013, the actuarial value of assets used in the development of the contribution
requirement was approximately $963.3 million, $6.6 million lower than the market value of
assets of $969.9 million at such date, The return for the year on the actuarial value was 3.8%.
Since 3.8% is less than MERF’s 8% return assumption, asset losses were generated that
increased the fiscal year 2014-2015 contribution requirement. Specifically, these losses
represented approximately $4.7 million of the increase in the contribution and were therefore
the primary driver of the increase.

Changes in the plan’s population and the resulting impact on plan liabilities had the net effect of
decreasing the recommended City contribution by approximately $0.1 million. The main
reasons for this decrease were salaries increasing by less than expected. The small gain related
to non-investment experience in total indicates that the assumptions, put in place after the 2011
experience study, are closely modeling actual plan experience. A new study is not expected to
be recommended until 2016; however actual experience compared to the assumptions is
reviewed each year.

The investment return assumption is reviewed compared to both past experience and future
expectations. Future expectations are determined by using long-term (20+ year) capital market
assumption and MERF target asset atlocation. That review indicated that the current 8%
assumptions should be reevaluated. MERF’s investment advisors, NEPC, are cuirently working
on a detailed analysis of long term expected investment return rates in the MERF. NEPC’s
recommendations were not available in time for the publication of this report. Their
recommendations will be incorporated into any recommendation for the rate of return for the
July 1, 2014 Actuarial Valuation.

G
d
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Section I

Valuation Report
(continued)

E. Changes Since The Last Valuation

There were no assumption or method changes effective with the July 1, 2013 valuation.

Specific plan changes reflected in this valuation are as follows:

o MLA: New hires after November 26, 2012 receive 1.75% benefit multiplier (reduced
from 2.0%)

HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, INC. re City of Hartford — 2013
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Section I

Valuation Report
(continued)

F. Future Contribution Requirements

The use of a smoothed (actuarial) value of assets is meant to produce a more level funding
pattern, given asset volatility. With a drop in the market, asset losses are spread over a five-year
period, leveling out the recommended funding rather than providing for a spike in contribution
requirements in one year. Asof July 1, 2013, there were approximately $6.6 million in net
unrecognized asset gains that eventually will be recognized in future City contribution
requirements because of the use of this smoothing method. As a percentage of total assets, the
amount of unrecognized gains are relatively small and so future contributions can be expected
to remain fairly level for the 2015-2016 fiscal year, absent other significant changes.

To provide a sense of the level of expected future contributions, an estimate for the 2015-20 16
fiscal year has been calculated. Specifically, the City’s estimated recommended contribution
for that fiscal year is currently $47.8 million. This figure is based on a projected market value
of assets at July 1, 2014 of $1,002.4 million, determined by projecting the market value of
assets as of July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 assuming an 8% return. Projected plan liabilities
inherent in this calculation were based on the resuits of the July 1, 2013 valuation, including the
assumptions, methods, and census data as of such date. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability
was amortized over a 15 year period.

The projected asset value and estimated contribution for the 2015-2016 fiscal year assume the
City funds the recommended contribution for 2013-2014. If the City contributes an amount
other than the annual recommended contribution, the estimated future contribution will vary
from the amount shown here.

The final 2015-2016 recommended contribution will be based upon final liabilities, assets and
investment return assumption as of July 1, 2014, To provide some sensitivity of the
contribution to the investment return assumption, if the assumption was lowered to a rate of
7.75%, the City’s gross contribution would increase from $47.8 million to $52.3 million. This
assumes the unfunded liability is amortized over a 15 year period. If the amortization period
was increased (o 25 years, the expected contribution would decrease to $45.4 million.

Beginning with the 2014-2015 fiscal year contribution, the historic asset losses of 2007-2009
will be fully recognized. Therefore, future contribution increases are not expected to be as
significant beyond the 2014-2015 fiscal year absent any other assumption or method changes.
The extent of any increase or decrease in contribution will depend on market returns after July
1, 2013, among other factors.

HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Inc. N Cify of Hartford — 2013
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Section I

Valuation Report
(continued)

G. New Accounting Standards

In June of 2013, The Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued statements 67
and 68. GASB 67 is a new standard that pertains to financial reporting for pension plans, In
general, it replaces GASB 25 and it is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2013.
GASB 68 is a new standard that pertains to accounting and financial reporting for pensions by
State and Local Government Employers. In general, it replaces GASB 27 and it is effective for
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2014. Both statements replace the relevant provisions of
GASB 50.

Cutrently, the City’s annual financial report tracks the Net Pension Obligation (NPQ) in the
footnote section of the annual financial report. With GASB 68, the NPO will no longer be
tracked. A new item called Net Pension Liability (NPL) will be displayed not as a footnote but
directly on your balance sheet. For both standards, liabilities are calculated using the Entry Age
Normal (EAN) Cost Method. In general, the NPL is the EAN Accrued Liability less the Market
Value of Assets. The following table displays the NPL for the MERF for the last two years.

Entry Age Normal ~ Market Value Net Pension
Valuation Date  Acctued Liability Of Assets Liability

July 1, 2012 $1,237,136,000 $942,652,000 $294,484,000
July 1, 2013 $1,258,182,000 $969,868,000 $288,314,000

In addition to replacing the NPO with the NPL, the Annual Required Contribution (ARC) will
also be eliminated. Even though the ARC will be eliminated, we will work with the City to
develop a contribution policy. The new term for this is the Actuarially Determined Contribution
(ADC). One possible ADC is to use the same concepts that were used to develop the ARC
which would mean no change in the present funding policy.

Under the prior standards, the ARC served as both the contribution policy and the accounting
expense. As noted above the ARC is eliminated and replaced with the ADC with regard to the
funding policy. The new pension expense will be quite different from the ARC and it has
several components (including normal cost, interest cost, amortization components, actual
return, and plan changes). The new pension expense will help reconcile the change in the Net
Pension Liability each year. In addition, it will be more volatile than the ARC and so not
suitable for use as a contribution policy.

If the City wants to sce how the pension expense works, please let us know and we will prepare
a sample exhibit. Like the Net Pension Liability, the calculation of the pension expense is based
upon the Entry Age Normal Cost Method and will no fonger be a footnote but reported directly

in the annual financial report.

HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, INC. & City of Hartford — 2013
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Section [

Valuation Report
({continued)

H. Certification

This report presents the results of the July 1, 2013 Actuarial Valuation for the City of Hartford
Municipal Employees® Retirement Fund (MERF) (the Plan) for the purpose of estimating the
finded status of the Plan and determining the Actuarial Determined Contribution (ADC) for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2015. This report is intended to satisfy the requirements of
Connecticut General Statute 7-450a.

The valuation has been performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices. It is intended to comply with all applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice.

We certify that the actuarial assumptions and methods that were selected by us and represent
our best estimate of anticipated actuarial experience under the Plan.

Tn preparing this valuation, we have relied on employee data and asset and contribution
information provided by the Plan Sponsor, We have audited neither the employee data nor the
financial information, although we have reviewed them for reasonableness.

The results in this valuation report are based on the Plan as summarized in the Summary of Plan
Provisions section of this report and the actuarial assumptions and methods detailed in the
Description of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions scction of this report.

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements
presented in this report due to such factors as: plan experience differing from that anticipated
by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic
assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the
methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or
additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan’s funded status); and changes in
plan provisions or applicable law. Due to the fimited scope of this report, an analysis of the
potential range of such future measurements has not been performed.

We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet its Qualification Standards to
render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Timothy A. Ryor, FSPA, FCA, MAAA Ellen A, Kucenski, FSA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary 11-05126 Enrolled Actuary 11-07674

March 19, 2014
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Section II

Supporting Exhibits

A. Entry Age Normal Actuarial Accrued Liability

as of July 1, 2013
Board Of Municipal Total
Police Firefighters | Education Sarvices Library Mambership
A. Cavered Payroll
Annual Payroll (000} $37,883 $32,754 $44,519 $24.852 $4,641 $144,649
B. Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)
Entey Age Normal AAL (000)
1. Active Members
a, Active Members' MERF Liability $133,747 $113,081 371,085 $449,812 89,716 $377,451
b. Local 566 Payment Present Value 0 o 2,897 0 a
¢. Logal 1716 Payment Prasent Value 1] [} v} 2,704 )
d. Total for Active Membars 133,747 13,01 73,882 52,516 9,716 383,052
2. Tenminaled Non-Vested Members [allocaled by {1d)} 196 166 104 3 14 553
3. Tenninated Vested Members 874 2,224 7,380 6,682 93 17,253
4. Retired Members 272,280 208,046 93,961 267,870 14,434 856,601
5, Old Plans Cola 1887/19%0/1997/1999/2001/2005/2007 422 178 75 59 a 734
8. Total 407,519 323,704 175,502 327,200 24,258 1,258,183
C. Valuation Assets {Adjusted Value)
1. Amount prior o Recognizing Receivable (000) $301,097 $262,236 $149,248 $233,945 316,743 $963,269
2, Contribution Receivable (000} o 4] 0 ud 4 0
3. Valuation Assels after Recognition of Recehable (400} 301,087 262,238 149,248 233,945 16,743 563,269
D. Unfunded Actuaral Acerued Liability (000) 5106,422 $61,468 526,264 $93,255 47,515 $294,914
E. Funded Percent {C. /B.} 73.9% £1.0% B5.0% 71.5% 69.0% 76.6%
HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Inc. x City of Hartford — 2013
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Section 11

Supporting Exhibits

{continued)

B. Cash Contributions
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015 Fiscal Year Contribution

Board Of Municigal Total
Palice Firefighters Education Services Librasy Membership
1. Dewlopment of Amoriization
a. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 3108,421,637 | $51.467,850 | $26,253,992 $93,254,198 $7.514,869 | $204,012,546
b. Amortization of Unfunded AAL (15 year cpen) 11,612,214 6,649,316 2,840,039 10,087,820 812,825 31,802,313
2. MNommal Cost Dewlopment
a. Normal Cost Beginning of Year prior to Expense Load $5,022,592 $2,818,924 $1,355,009 $2,072,597 $290,525 511,550,647
b, Nomal Cost Projected Qne Year prior to Expense Load 5,424,399 3,044,438 1,463,410 2,238,405 313,767 12,484,419
c. Expense Load {(Allocated by AAE) 816,887 648,876 351,800 655,884 48,626 2,522,073
3. Fiscal Year Contdbution for 07/01/2014 - 06/30/2015
I.  Gross Cily Contribution
a. Total Contribution Due as of Beginning of Year (1b+2b+2c) 17,763,500 10,342,630 4,665,249 42,982,109 1,175,318 46,908,806
b. Totel Interest Adjusted Gross City Contdbution 18,449,979 10,748,376 4,837,876 43,491,403 1,221,426 48,749,061
. Annuaf Adjusted Payroll as of OG1/2013 w 2 year proj 41,856,490 35,658,714 48,786,313 27,394,181 5,101,183 158,796,851
Hl. Contdbution as a % of Payrall prior to adjustmenis 44.08% 30.14% 9.92% 48,25% 23.94% 36.70%
V. 07/01/2014 Payment for Local 566 (0G0} 0 o 303,918 0 0 303,918
V. 07/01/2014 Payment for Local 1716 {000} o 4] [4] 569,126 o 509,126
Vi. Old Plans COLA Annual Payment {000} 43,815 45,565 18,933 15,488 0 173,801
WVil. Net City Contributien {{L) - (M.} - V.) - (V)] 18,356,164 10,702,811 4,515,025 12,866,789 1,221,426 47,762,216
2013 - 2014 Contribution Sensifivity™
Board of Munliclpal
Police Firefighters Education Services Eibrary Total
Estimated 2013-2014 Fiscal Year Payroll +5% 543,949,315 $37,441,6850 $51,225,829 1 $28,763,800 55,356,242 $166,736,726
Net City Contribution Estimate for 2013-2014 19,279,043 11,239,348 4,758,731 13,641,602 1,282,284 50,201,008
Estimated 2013-2014 Fiscal Year Payroll -5% 39,763,666 33,875,778 46,346,997 26,024,472 4,846,124 150,857,037
Net City Contribution Estimate for 2013-2014 17,434,009 10,164,594 4,274,771 12,282,438 1,160,162 45,325,974

*Based on contribution policy of depositing a % of payroll using actual fiscal year payroll,

HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, Inc.
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Section 11

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

C. Actuarial Balance Sheet

TOTAL

Actuarial Liabilities
Present Value of Future Benefits for:

Active Employees
Inactive Members

Regular Retirees
Disability Retirees
Survivors

Terminated Non-Vesteds

Terminated Vesteds
Old Plans COLA

Source of Funds

Actuarial Value of Assets

2. Present Value of Future Employee
Contributions

3. Present Value of Future City Normal
Cost Contributions

4, Unfunded Accrued Liability

5. TOTAL=(1)+(2)+(3) +(4)

July 1,2013 July 1, 2012
$561,888,086 $536,794,819
770,958,142 769,949,362
60,832,836 61,312,447
24,799,766 26,622,704
553,450 553,450
17,253,066 14,834,388
733.305 723.482
$1,437,018,651 $1,410,790,652
$963,269,168 $977,145,866
84,473,670 91,249,308
94,363,267 82,405,435
294,912,546 259,990,043
$1,437,018,651 $1,410,790,652

HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Inc.
Benefit Consullants and Acluaries
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Section 11

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

D. Value of Accrued Benefits as of July 1, 2013

Beard Of Municipal Total
Police Firefightars Education Sewvices Library Memharshlp
A. Cowred Payroll
Annual Payroli $37.883 $32,754 $44,519 $24,852 54,641 $144,649
B. Actuardal Accrued Liability {AALY
Unit Credil AAL
1. Active Members
a. Active Members' MERF Liability $100,482 392,012 $46,462 446,206 55,055 4286,117
b. Local 566 Payment Present Value o g 2,897 o a 2,897
c. Local 1716 Payment Present Valua 0 3} s} 2,704 a 2,704
d. Total for Active Members 100,482 22,912 49,359 42,910 6.055 291,718
2. Terminated Non-Vested Members {allocated by (1d)] 196 166 104 73 14 553
3. Tenminated Vested Members 874 2,224 7,380 6,682 93 17,263
4. Retired Members. 272,280 208,046 93,861 267,870 14,434 856,691
5. OId Plans Cola 1987/1990/1997/1899/2001/2005/2007 422 178 75 59 i} 734
6. Total 374,254 303,526 150,879 317,594 20,596 1,168,849
HOOKER & HOLCOMBE,Inc. AT 163 City of Hartford — 2013
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Section 11

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

E. Development of Asset Values

The Actuarial Value of assets is used in the determination of plan contributions. It phases in
recognition of asset gains and losses. A method of sinoothing is used because the Market
Value can swing widely from one year to the next, resulting in undesirable fluctuations in
pension contributions. The smoothing is accomplished by recognizing asset gains and losses
over a five-year period at 20% per year,

Relationship of Actuarial Value to Market Value
1, Market value 7/1/2013 $ 969,867,917
2. Gain / (loss) not recognized in actuarial value 7/1/2013 6,598,749
3. Prefiminary actuarial value 7/1/2013: (1}-(2) 963,269,168
4, Preliminary actuarial value as a percentage of market value: (3)=(1) 99.3%
5. Gain / (loss) recognized for corridor min/max N/A
6. Actuarial value 7/1/2013 afier corridor minfmax: (3)}+(5) 963,269,168
7. Actuarial value as a percentage of market value: {(6)(1) 99.3%
Development of Asset Gain/ (Loss) for 2012-2013 Plan Year
I. Market value 7/1/2012 3 942,652,465
2. Contributions 44,796,727
3. Benefit paynents 92,521,793
4, Administrative expenses 2,334,383
5. Expected return at 8.00% 73,464,792
6. Expected value 7/1/2013: (1)+H(2)-(3)-(4)+(5) 966,057,808
7. Market value 7/1/2013 969,867,917
8. Asset gain / {loss) for -1 Plan Year: (7}-(6) 3,810,109
Recognition of Gain / (Loss) in Actnarial Value
(@ (b (© (d} (e
Recognized in Total recognized Not recognized
Recognized current yeat: as of 7/1/2013: as of 7/1/2013:
Year Gain / (loss) as of 7/12012 20% of {(a) (byH(c) (a)y{d)
2008-2009 | $ (241,203,873) | $ (192,963,100) | § (48,240,773) |$§ (241,203,873) | $ 0
2009-2010 26,022,852 15,613,710 5,204,570 20,818,280 5,204,572
2010-2011 83,151,652 33,260,660 16,630,330 49,890,990 33,260,662
2011-2012 (58,190,952) (11,638,190) {11,638,190) (23,276,380) (34,914,572}
2012-2013 3,810,109 4] 762,022 762,022 3,048,087
Total (37,282,041) 6,598,749
HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, Inc. Az 16 Y City of Hartford - 2013
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Section 11
Supporting Exhibits

(continued)

E. Development of Asset Values

Summary of Fund Activity
Market Value Actuarial Value
1. Beginning value 7/1/2012
a Trust assets 942,652,465 8 977,145,866
b. Accrued contribution 0 0
¢. Benefits payable ¢ 0
d. Adminisirative expenses payable 0 0
e. Net: {a)+(b)-(c)-(d) 942,652,465 977,145,866
. Contributions
a. Employer Contributions during year 34,300,386 34,300,386
b. Employee Contributions during year 10,496,341 10,496,341
¢. Change in accrued contribution 0 0
d. Total for plan year 44,796,727 44,796,727
. Disbursements
a. Benefit payments during year 92,521,793 92,521,793
b. Administrative expenses during year 2,334,383 2,334,383
c. Change in benefits payable 0 0
d. Change in administrative expenses payable 0 0
e. Total for plan year 94,856,176 94,856,176
., Net investment refurn
a. Interest and dividends 15,400,729 N/A
b. Change in accrued income ] N/A
¢. Realized gain (loss) 16,245,609 N/A
d. Unrealized gain (Joss) 30,209,260 N/A
e. Expected refurn N/A 73,464,792
f. Recognized gain (loss) N/A (37,282,041)
g. Required adjustment due to corridor N/A G
h. Reversal of prior year required adjustment NIA 0
i. Inwestment-related expenses {4,580,697) N/A
j. Total 77,274,901 36,182,751
. Ending value 7/1/2013
a, Trust assets: (1a)+{2d)-(3a)-(3b)+(4}) 969,867,917 963,269,168
b. Acerued contribution 0 o
c. Benefits payable 0 0
d. Administrative expenses payable 0 8
. Net: (@)H(b)-(c)-(d) 969,867,917 963,269,168
6. Approximate rate of return 2012-2013 8.4% 3.8%
HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Ixc. wlbs City of Hartford — 2013
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Section II

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

E. Development of Asset Values

Rate of Return on Market Value of Assets
Average Annual Effective Rate of Return
Peried Ending
June 30 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
2004 14.6% 5.1% 4.3% 9.9%
2005 9.1% 9.4% 4.4% 9.3%
2006 8.7% 10.8% 6.6% 8.7%
2007 15.6% 11.1% 10.4% 8.3%
2008 -1.9% 7.2% 9.0% 6.3%
2009 -15.0% -1.2% 2.7% 3.5%
2010 11.1% -2.5% 3.1% 3.7%
2011 17.7% 1.6% 4.7% 57%
2012 1.9% 10.0% 2.1% 6.2%
2013 8.4% 9.1% 4.2% 6.6%
HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Inc. H (65 City of Hartford — 2013
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Section II

Supporting Exhibits

(continued)

F. Accounting Information

GASB Statements No. 25 and 27

The following information is based on the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) Statement No. 25 on "Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and
Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans" and Statement No. 27 on “Accounting for
Pensions by State and Local Governmental Employers”. It represents a summaty of
information detailed further within the MERF’s annual GASB report. The exhibits are
provided for information purposes only here.

In reviewing the following exhibit regarding employer contributions, it is important to note
that for the fiscal year ending 2008 through 2010, the City contributed more than the
recommended Annual Required Contribution (ARC). This is due to a catch up period in
which the City has been making coniributions for prior fiscal years in which there was a
shortfall in the amount contributed. The footnotes below provide further detail.

Schedule of Employer Contributions

Actual
Annnal Contribution
Year Ended Required Percentage Received by
June 30 Contribution | Contributed MERF Miscellaneous *

2008 13,252,745 125% 16,454,745 129,258
2009 11,797,419 109% 12,713,915%* 115,067
2010 9,601,580 113% 10,727,385 112,662
2011 18,846,217 100% 18,730,668 115,549
2012 27,599,529 100% 26,681,068 918,461
2013 34,337,947 100% 34,207,067 130,880

% Funds transferred from State of Connecticut’s Connecticut Municipal Employees' Refirement Systen
(CMERS) and Aefna annuily paynients.

**  Contribution includes §1,031,484 in contributions paid for the prior fiscal year (2007/2008) afier the
06/30/2008 reporting period closed.

HOOKER &HOLCOMBE,INC. [ 4 ‘7 City of Hartford — 2013
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Section II

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

F. Accounting Information

As detailed below, the plan’s funded status dropped from 79.0% as of July 1, 2012 to 76.6% as
of July 1, 2013. Despite the fact that the City fully funded the recommended contribution for
the year, asset growth did not keep pace with liability growth, resulting in the decline in the
funded status. This is primarily the result of the asset losses on the Actuarial Value of Assets

during the year previously discussed.

Even with a funded status of less than 100%, the plan is still in a healthy position at the current
76.6% level with the ability to pay benefits due.

Schedule of Funding Progress

Beneifit Consulfanis and Actuaries

Actuarial UAAL asa

Actuarial Accrued Unfunded % of
Valuation| Actuarial Value Liability AAL Funded Covered Covered
Date of Assets {AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll
{a) (b) (b-a) (a+b) (c) ((b-a)*c)
7/1/2008 | 1,123,379,000 1,099,441,000 | (23,938,000) 102.2% | 139,243,000 -17.2%
7/1/2009 | 1,089,184,000 1,126,965,000 37,781,000 96.6% | 134,143,000 28.2%
/172010 | 1,041,572,000 1,175,040,000 | 133,468,000 88.6% | 132,529,000 100.7%
7172011 | 1,017,602,000 1,218,900,000 | 201,298,000 83.5% | 136,555,000 147.4%
77172012 §77,146,000 1,237,136,000 { 259,990,000 79.0% | 137,919,000 188.5%
12013 963,269,000 1,258,182,000 ] 294,913,000 76.6% | 144,649,000 203.9%
HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, Inc. 16 8’ City of Harttord — 2013




Section 11

Supporting Exhibits

(continued)

G. Membership Data

Summary — Active Members as of July 1, 2013

Average
Number Payroll* Annual Pay*

Police 479 $37,882,653 $79,087

Firefighteis 382 32,753,962 85,743

Board of Education 973 44,518,703 45,754

Municipal Services 419 24,852,373 59,314

Library 71 4,640,729 65,362

Total 2,324 $144,648,420 $62,241
*Basic salary plus overtime.
Summary — Pensioners as of July 1, 2013

Disability
Service Pensions® Pensions Survivor Benefits*® Total
Total Total Total Total
Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Count  Annuities | Count Annuities | Count Annuities | Count  Annuities

Police 525  $2,013,720 64 §167,572 73 $81,190 662 $2,262,482
Firefighters 358 1,437,394 119 361,677 100 112,277 577 1,911,348
Board of Ed. 634 891,568 22 14,227 42 18,098 698 923,893
Municipal Sves. 829 2,289,969 8 10,194 66 51,614 903 2,351,777
Library 68 136,113 i 1,867 2 1,115 71 139,095
Vested Deferred 173 194,776 - -- - -- 173 194.776
TOTAL** 2,587  $6,963,540 214 §$555,537 283 $264,294 | 3,084 57,783,371

* |16 pensioners receiving benefils as retirees and as survivors are included in both groups.

** ddditional monihly benefits for the July 1, 1987, July 1, 1990, July 1, 1997, July 1, 1999 July I,
2001, July I, 2005, and July I, 2007 COLA's for the unfunded plans (PBI, FRF, and RAF) are
also included in the total Habilities for MERF. Such participants are not included in the counts

shown here.

HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Inc.
Benefit Consultants and Actuarles
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Data Reconciliation — Police

Section II

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

G. Membership Data

Participant Data
Terminated
Active Vested Pensioners® Total
Total Participants 7/1/2012 495 2 660 1,157
Adjustments 0 +3 43
Retirements -3 -1 +4 0
Disabilities 0 0 0
Terminations
Vested -3 +3 N/A 0
Non-vested -11 N/A N/A -11
Deaths -1 0 -12 -13
New beneficiaries N/A 0 +8 +8
Transfer group 0 0 0 0
Rehires +1 Q -1 0
New entrants -l N/A N/A _+i
Total Participants 7/1/2013 479 4 662 1,145
Average Age
7/172012 38.7
7/1/2013 39.8
Average Service
7/1/2012 10.0
7/1/2013 1.4
Payroll*#
7112612 $38,333,847
7/1/2013 37,882,653
Total monthly benefits*
7/1/2012 $7,756 $2,251,691
7/1/2013 6,521 2,262,482

* Excludes old plan COLA participants.

** Basic salary plus overtime.

HOOKER & HOLCOMBE,Ixc.
Benefit Consuitants and Actuaries
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Section II

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

G. Membership Data

Data Reconciliation — Firefighters

Participant Data
Terminated
Active Vested Pensioners* Total
Total Participants 7/1/2012 345 2 577 924
Adjustments 0 -1 -1
Retirements -8 -1 +9
Disabilities -2 +2 0
Terminations
Vested -3 +3 N/A 0
Non-vested -1 N/A N/A -1
Deaths 0 0 -16 -16
New beneficiaries N/A 0 +6 +6
Transfer group 0 0 0 0
Rehires ¢ 0 0 0
New enfrants +51 N/A N/A +51
Total Participants 7/1/2013 382 4 577 9263
Average Age
77172012 41.2
7/1/2013 40.2
Average Service
7112012 13.9
71172013 12.8
Payroll**
71172012 $29,102,161
77172013 32,753,962
Total monthly benefits*
7/1/2012 $10,537 | $1,864,734
7172013 16,637 1,911,348

* Excludes old plan COLA participants.

*¥ Basic salary plus overtinie.

HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, Inc.
Benefit Consullants and Acluaries
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Section II
Supporting Exhibits

{continued)

G. Membership Data

Data Reconciliation — Board of Education

Participant Data
Terminated
Active Vested Pensioners* Total
Total Participants 7/1/2012 883 75 691 1,649
Adjustments +12 0 +2 +14
Retirements -6 =7 +13 0
Disabilities 0 0 0 0
Terminations
Vested -30 +30 N/A 0
Non-vested -24 N/A N/A -24
Deaths -1 -1 -26 -28
New beneficiaries N/A 0 +18 +18
Transfer group 0 0 0 0
Rehires 0 0 0 0
New entrants +139 N/A N/A +139
Total Participants 7/1/2013 973 97 698 1,768
Average Age
7/1/2012 47.5
7/1/2013 46.7
Average Service
7112012 12.2
7/1/2013 10.2
Payroll**
7/1/2012 $40,418,741
712013 44,518,703
Total monthly benefits*
7/1/2012 $76,490 $925,752
7/1/2013 86,756 923,893
* Excludes old plan COLA participants.
**  Basic salary plus overtime.
HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Ivc. 2 290 City of Hartford — 2013
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Section 11
Supporting Exhibits

(continued)

G. Membership Data

Data Reconciliation — Municipal Services

Participant Data
Terminated
Active Vested Pensioners® Total
Total Participants 7/1/2012 434 59 901 1,394
Adjustments 0 +2 0 +2
Retirements -16 -8 +24 0
Disabilities 0 0 0 0
Terminations
Vested -12 +12 N/A 0
Non-vested -24 N/A N/A -24
Deaths -1 0 -33 -34
New beneficiaties N/A 0 +11 +11
Transfer group 0 0 0 0
Rehires 0 0 0 0
New entrants +38 N/A N/A +38
Total Participants 7/1/2013 419 65 903 1,387
Average Age
7172012 48.3
7/1/2013 48.6
Average Service
7/1/2012 10.0
7/1/2013 10,9
Payroll**
77112012 $25,586,351
7/1/2013 24,852,373
Total monthly benefits*
7/1/2012 $77,263 $2,343,388
7/1/2013 83,267 2,351,777

* Excludes old plan COLA participants,

** Basic salary plus overtime.

HOOKER &§HOLCOMBE, Inc.
Benefit Consuitanls and Acluaries
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Data Reconciliation — Library

Section I1

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

G. Membership Data

Participant Data
Terminated
Active Vested Pensioners* Total
Total Participants 7/1/2012 71 2 73 146
Adjustments 0 0 0 0
Retirements -1 0 +1 0
Disabilities 0 0 0 0
Terminations
Vested -1 +1 N/A 0
Non-vested -4 N/A N/A -4
Deaths 0 0 -3 -3
New beneficiaries N/A 0 0 0
Transfer group 0 0 0 0
Rehires 0 0 0 0
New entrants _+6 N/A N/A +6
Total Participants 7/1/2013 71 3 71 145
Average Age
7/1/2012 473
7/1/2013 48.3
Average Service
7/1/2012 13.1
7/1/2013 12,6
Payroll*#
7/1/2012 $4,478,204
7/1/2013 4,640,729
Total monthly benefits*
77172012 $1,069 $141,415
F/1/2013 1,595 139,095
*Excludes old Plan COLA participanis.
*%Basic salary plus overtime,
HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Inc. 227 17 '7’ City of Hartford — 2013
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Section 11

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)
G. Membership Data
Data Reconciliation — Total
Participant Data
Terminated
Active Vested Pensioners® Total

Total Participants 7/1/2012 2,228 140 2,902 5,270

Adjustments +12 +2 +4 +18

Retirements -34 -17 +51 0

Disahilities -2 0 +2 0

Terminations

Vested -49 +49 N/A 0
Non-vested -64 N/A N/A -64

Deaths -3 -1 -90 04

New beneficiaries N/A 0 +43 +43

Transfer group 0 0 0 0

Rehires +1 0 -1 0

New entrants +235 N/A N/A +235
Total Participants 7/1/2013 2,324 173 2,911 5,408
Payroll*#

7/1/2012 $137,919,304

7/1/2013 144,648,420
Total monthly benefits

7/1/2012 $173,115 $7,527,480

7/1/2013 194,776 7,588,595

*Excludes old Plan COLA participants.

**Basic salary plus overtine.

HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, Inc,
Benefit Consultants and Acluaries
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Section II

Supporting Exhibits
(continued)

H. IRC Section 415(m) Valuation

The IRC Section 415(mn) Fund* is an unfunded "excess benefit plan" to provide that portion of
certain retirees’ pension benefits that exceed the limits permitted under Section 415 of the
Federal Internal Revenue Code (IRC).

July 1, 2013 July 1, 2012

1. Number of retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits 11 11
2. Annual benefits payable $94,000 $111,000
3. Present value of benefits $360,000 $431,000

The “actives™ are funded through MERF. The City provides contributions for the retirees’
benefits payable each year, as determined by the Pension Commission.

Actuarial Assumptions

The actuarial assumptions used in the 2013 Section 415(m) Fund valuation are as follows;

Mortality Basis: RP-2000 Healthy Annuitants Table projected by Scale AA to
valuation date with no adjustment and separate male and
female rates.

Mortality Improvement: Projected to date of decrement using Scale AA (generational
mortality).

Termination: N/A.

Salary Scale: N/A.

Investment Return: 8.00% per year, net of investment expenses.

Assumed Retirement age: Immediate as all are retired,

Increases in dollar limit on
benefits under IRC Section 415: 3% per year.

Benefits

Retiree pension amounts in excess of IRC Section 415 limits. Benefits which do not exceed
such amounts are payable from the City’s MERF Plan. IRC Section 415 limits are assumed to
increase annually and thus decrease the benefits payable from this Plan and increase the portion
of the benefits payable from the City’s MERF Plan.

*Section 415(m) Fund adopted by the Court of Common Council on March 24, 1997.

HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, Inc. 307 City of Hartford — 2013
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Section III
Actuarial Cost Methods and Assumptions

A. Actuarial Cost Methods
Asset Valuation Method — Actuarial Value of Assets

In order to smooth the year-to-year fluctuations in asset values, the asset values are adjusted
by phasing in recognition of gains and losses over a five-year period. (Phase-in started

July 1, 2003). Gains and losses are defined as the difference between the actual and the
expected return on assets.

The July 1, 2009 valuation reflected a change in the asset valuation method from the use of a
four-year smoothing period for gains and losses to the use of a five-year period. In the year
of implementation of the change, the five-year smoothing methodology was retroactively
applied to the gains and losses for previous years.

The assets held by the insurance companies include the funds on deposit for future purchase
of annuities, as well as the reserves and contingency reserves for annuities already purchased
which are subject to experience rating.

Actuarial Funding Method

The “Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method” is used to determine plan liabilities. The
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is amortized over 15 years using a level dollar, open
period.

Since the MERF fund includes several classifications of members who have different
provisions for benefits and confributions, it was necessaty to apply this method by separate
actuarial valuations for Police, Firefighters, Board of Education, Municipal Services, and
Library participants,

This method was first used with the July 1, 2011 valuation. Previously the Aggregate
Funding Method was used.

HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Inc. 3t~ City of Hartford - 2613
Benefit Consulianis and Aciuaries
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Section 111

Actuarial Cost Methods and Assumptions
(continued)

B. Actuarial Assumptions
The actuarial assumptions used in the 2013 MERF valuation are as follows:

Mortality Basis: For Police, Fire, Board of Education Corridor
Supervisors and Building and Grounds Supervisors:

+ Pre-retirement: RP2000 Employees Table — male
and female rates, projected by Scale AA to
valuation date with occupational (i.e., non-office
worker, blue collar) adjustment.

e Post-retirement: RP2000 Healthy Annuitants
Table — male and female rates, projected by Scale
AA to valuation date with occupational (i.e., non-
office worker, blue collar) adjustment. No
adjustment reflected for assumed future
beneficiaries.

« Disability: RP2000 Disabled Table — male and
female rates.

For All Other Groups:

¢ Pre-retirement: RP2000 Employees Table —~ male
and female rates, projected by Scale AA to
valuation date with no adjustment.

» Post-retirement: RP2000 Healthy Annuitants
Table — male and female rates, projected by Scale
AA to valuation date with no adjustment.

+ Disability: RP2000 Disabled Table — male and
female rates.

Mortality Improvement: Pre and Post-retirement: Projected to date of
decrement using Scale AA (generational mortality)

Disability: None

HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, Inc. . City of Hartford —- 2013

Benefil Consuliants and Acluaries / Q’Lf



Termination:

HOOKER & HOLCOMBE,INC.
Benefit Consultants and Actuaries

Section IT¥

Actuarial Cost Methods and Assumptions

(continued)

Yearly Rates of Employee Termination — Police and Fire

Age Police Fire

20-24 4.0% 1.0%
25-29 3.0% 1.0%
30-34 2.5% 1.0%
35-39 2.0% 1.0%
40-44 1.0% 0.5%
45+ 0.0% 0.0%

Yearly Rates of Employee Termination — Bd of Ed

Years of Service
Age <1 1 2 3 4 5+
20-29  30.0% 30.0% 28.0% 25.0% 20.0% 15.0%
30-39 25.0% 25.0% 20.0% 18.0% 150% 9.40%
40-49 20.0% 17.0% 150% 12.0% 100% 8.0%
50-54  17.0% 15.0% 12.0% 10.0% 8.0% 6.0%
55+ 9.0% 8.0% 8.0% 7.0% 6.0% 5.0%

Yearly Rates of Employee Terinination — Munie. Sve. & Lib,

Years of Service
Age <1 1 2 3 4 5+
20-29  27.0%  25.0% 22.0% 19.0% 17.0% 15.0%
30-39  20.0% 17.0% 15.0% 12.0% 10.0% 6.0%
40-49 15.0% 10.0%  9.0% 70% 6.0% 5.0%
50+ 8.0% 7.0% 6.0% 50% 4.0% 3.0%

33 City of Hartford - 2013
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Seetion III

Actuarial Cost Methods and Assumptions

(continued)
Investment Return: 8.00% per year, net of investment expenses.
Salary Scale: 3% for inflationary salary increases plus a percentage

for promotion or merit increases as follows.

Yearly Rates of Increases for Promotion or Merit
Age Police Fire Bdof Ed Munic. Sve. & Lib.

25 6.60% 4.5% 4.40% 6.40%
30 4.80% 2.63% 3.70% 4.18%
35 2.65% 1.25% 3.35% 2.75%
40 1.45% 0.85% 2.50% 2.21%
45 1.10% 0.75% 1.40% 2.00%
50 1.00% 3.75% 0.85% 1.55%
55+ 1.00% 0.75% 0.75% 1.25%

Salaries are adjusted for groups in negotiations by 3%
per year for the period of each open contract, and non-
bargaining groups by 3% per year for one full fiscal
year from the measurement date. Any wage increases
negotiated beyond the valuation date have been
reflected in our projections.*

¥ The following groups have fiture salary increases that
have been negotiated and are reflected in this valuation:

Firefighters

HMEA

Building and Grounds Supervisors
MLA

HESP

Paraprofessionals

HSSA

School Crossing Guards

Police

For Police, final average pay is loaded by a percentage
for assumed private duty and overtime as follows: Pre-
7/1/1999 hires: 43%; Post 7/1/1999 hires: 19% for
employees remaining in the pre 2012 plan; 25% for
employees moving to the 7/1/2012 plan,

HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, InC. a7 { g’é City of Hartford — 2013
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Section III

Actuarial Cost Methods and Assumptions

Assumed Retirement Age:

(continued)

Retirement Rates: Police

Service Age <50  Age>50
20 50.0% 30.0%
21-24 40.0% 250%
25-29 30.0% 15.0%
30+ 100.0% 100,0%

100% retire at age 65, regardless of service; must be

age 40 to retire

Retirement Rates: Fire
Years of Service

Age 20-24 25-29
45-49 2.5% 5.0%
50-54 3.0% 20.0%
55-59 10.0% 30.0%
60-64 25.0% 40.0%
65+ 100.0% 100.0%

100% retire at 30 years of service for all ages

Retirement Rates: Board of Education

Age  Rate
55 10.0%
56-57 5.0%
58-61 10.0%
62-64 15.0%
65 40.0%
66-69 15.0%
70 100%

Retirement Rates: Municipal Services and Library
<20 yrs sve or +20 on yrs sve

Age overage 65  Service and under ape 65
55 15.0% 20 15%
56-59 7.5% 21 20%
60-64 15.0% 22 15%
65 30.0% 23-25 10%
66-74 15.0% 26-27 15%
75 100% 28 20%

29 10%
30 25%
31-34 10%
35 100%

Post 65 rates above used for all years of service.

HOOKER & HOLCOMBE, INnC. 25 City of Hartford - 2013

Benetit Consultants and Acluaries




Section III

Actuarial Cost Methods and Assumptions

Social Security:

Marital Status at Retirement:

Disability:

Expenses other than
Investment Expenses:

HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, Inc.
Benefit Consultanis and Actuaries

(continued)

Future fax wage bases are developed by projecting the
2013 base of $113,700 forward at 4% per year.

Non-Uniformed:

Males - 80% married, spouse 3 years younger.
Females - 60% married, spouse same age.

Uniformed;

All - 80% married, spouse 2 years younger.

Disability benefits were explicitly valued using the DP85
Class 1 Male and Female Disability Incidence Rate Table
increased 150% for the Police, 250% for Firefighter groups,
16% for the Board of Education groups, and 10% for the
Municipal Services and Library groups,

DP85 Class 1 Disability Incidence Table:
Sample male and female rates

Age Male Femate
15 0.021% 0.023%
20 0.029% 0.030%
25 0.038% 0.047%
30 0.048% 0.080%
35 0.069% 0.136%
40 0.117% 0211%
45 0.202% 0.323%
50 0.358% 0.533%
55 0.722% 0.952%
60 1.256% 1.159%
65 1.753% 1.358%

An explicit dollar amount was included in the
development of the normal cost equal to an estimate of
expenses {other than investment expenses) for the
upcoming year, The estimate was developed based on
an average of actual expenses over the last four years,
For the 2013 valuation, $22,522,073was used,
Estimated expenses were then aliocated to the various
groups by the actuarial accrued liability.

City of Hartford — 2013




Section 111

Actuarial Cost Methods and Assumptions

Sick Exchange:

Military and Prior Service
Buy-backs:

Additional Liabilities:

HOOKER &HOLCOMBE, Inc.
Benefit Consullants and Actuaries

(continued)

Four years are exchanged by all actives if provision
available. For Firefighters hired prior to July 1, 2003,
six years are exchanged,

When a decision to buy-back service occurs, date of
hire is adjusted accordingly.

COLAs:

Included in this valuation is the liability for the Cost of
Living Adjustments (COLAs) effective July 1, 1987,
July 1, 1990, July 1, 1997, July 1, 1999, July 1, 2001,
July 1, 2005, and July 1, 2007 for both the MERF and
the unfunded “Old Plans” (PBF, FRF, and RAF),

Local 1716:

Included in this valuation is the obligation for Local
1716 members who transferred to State MERF B on
July 1, 1987,

29-year amortization payments (split between the City
administration and the pension fund) commenced

July 1, 1987 for this obligation. As of July 1, 2013, the
City payment will be $509,126 ($1,417,000 on a
present value basis) and the pension fund payment will
be $462,336 ($1,287,000 on a present value basis).

Local 506:

Included in this valuation is the obligation for Local
566 (included merged Local 1303) members who
transferred to State MERF B on August 1, 1988.

30-year amortization payments {split between the City
administration and the pension fund) commenced
August 1, 1988 for this obligation. As of July [, 2013,
the City payment will be $303,918 ($1,517,000 on a
present value basis) and the pension fund payment will
be $276,288 ($1,380,000 on a present value basis).

7 City of Hartford — 2013
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Appendix K

MILLIMAN PROJECTIONS MAY 7, 2014
Memo from Becky Sielman, Milliman, April 21, 2014 with Attachments

Gentlemen —

Per your request, | expanded the projection model to go out 25 years, and created printouts of the 36
scenarios.

As | discussed last week, the purpose of our projection model is to ilfustrate the long-range impact of changes
in the amortization process and in the interest rate assumption. To facilitate that illustration process, we
assume that all other aspects of the pension plan’s finances exactly follow the actuarial assumptions. Of
course we know that the plan’s assets will not always earn exactly a particular rate of return year in and year
out, and it is extremely unlikely that there will be no changes in the plan provisions or the actuarial methods
and assumptions, and so forth. In addition, because we are not the plan’s actuaries but are merely building on
top of Hooker & Holcombe’s calculations, our projections should be considered quite approximate in nature.
Please keep in mind as you look at the projection results that they are merely illustrative — what is important
is the direction of the numbers under one scenario versus another, not the ahsolute size of the respective
numbers,

You've posed a number of additional questions about the amortization growth rate. I think it would be helpful
to forget that you ever heard the term “level percent of payroll amortization” and focus instead on “level
percent amortization”. The idea is that with level percent amortization, the amortization payment portion of
the City’s pension contribution will by design go up each year rather than by design remain a flat dollar
amount. The choice of amortization growth rate comes down to what rate of increase will be manageable for
the City over time, given Hartford’s financial structure. As | mentioned, a fast-growing municipality might be
comfortable with a somewhat higher rate of increase in their pension costs, whereas a mature municipality
like Hartford is likely to be burdened by increases of 3% or more. And if your collective feeling is that
Hartford's revenues will be flat or decreasing over the next 15-20-25 years, then it might make sense to stick
with level dollar amortization rather than committing to increasing pension contributions that will make
matters worse rather than better over the longer term. To answer the specific questions:

-~ What does the amortization growth rate mean in terms of back loading the funding of pension
liabilities? Level percent amortization produces more hack loading than level dollar amortization — the
City would be contributing less now and more later — and the higher the amortization growth rate the
more pronounced the back loading.

- Are 2% and 3% reasonable rates? What would be unreasonable? Per my discussion above, | don’t
believe that Hartford’s situation would warrant a growth rate above 3%; 2% would be more
conservative, 4% would be unreasonably high in my opinion.

—  How is the amortization growth rate connected to changes in employment levels, inflation, wage
growth, etc.? Only indirectly, which is why | stay away from the term “level percent of payroll
amortization”. All of the factors mentioned are important in assessing the City’s long-term ahility to
afford its pension contributions, along with the City’s debt structure, growth in healthcare costs, the
general economic climate, future infrastructure investment, urban revitalization efforts such as the
iQuilt plan, and so on. As you correctly suggest, the City should not make a decision that “could come
back to bite it on the behind” by committing the City to an unsustainable rate of pension contribution
increases.

Please let me know if you have any questions, comments, concerns, requests for more scenarios, etc.

R0
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